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2009 Michigan WARN List:
Through December 31, 2009:

Company Name City Date Incident Number of
Received Type Layoffs

Office Depot Plymouth 1/5/2009  Plant Closing 115
Wolverine World Wide (Tannery) Rockford 1/8/2009  Plant Closing 73
Summit Polymers, Inc. Portage 1/8/2009 Plant Closing 215
Pittsburg Glass Works Evart 1/9/2009 Plant Closing 160
Steelcase (Grand Rapids Wood Plant) Caledonia 1/8/2009 Plant Closing 150
Steelcase (Kentwood Manufacturing) Complex) Kentwood 1/8/2009 Plant Closing 150
Cliffs Natural Resources Ishpeming 1/9/2009 Mass Layoff 72
Wellington-Almont, LLC Almont 1/12/2009  Plant Closing 108
Grede Foundries Kingsford 1/14/2009 Mass Layoff 148
Acument Global Technologies Fenton 1/16/2009  Plant Closing 105
Coca Cola Enterprises, Incorporated Auburn Hills 1/20/2009  Plant Closing 127
International Paper Howell 1/26/2009  Plant Closing 101
GM - Lansing Delta Township Lansing 1/26/2009 Mass Layoff 1,246
Dott Manufacturing Deckerville 1/29/2009  Plant Closing 170
Bridgewater Interiors, Inc. Lansing 1/30/2009 Mass Layoff 172
Asama Coldwater Manufacturing Coldwater 2/4/2009 Mass Layoff 45
Android Industries Lansing 2/2/2009 Mass Layoff 81
Ryder Lansing 2/2/2009 Mass Layoff 209
Visteon-ACH Monroe 2/2/2009 Mass Layoff 13
Bing Metals Assembly Detroit 2/4/2009 Plant Closing 66
Lenawee Stamping Corporation Tecumseh 2/5/2009 Mass Layoff 126
GM Powertrain Flint Engine South Flint 2/9/2009 Mass Layoff 190
Morgan Olson Sturgis 2/10/2009 Mass Layoff 176
FormTech Detroit 2/2/2009 Plant Closing 61
Enterprise Automotive Systems Saginaw 2/13/2009  Plant Closing 25
Enterprise Automotive Systems Plant 1 Saginaw 2/13/2009  Plant Closing 30
Enterprise Automotive Systems Warren 2/13/2009  Plant Closing 36
Enterprise Custom Products, LLC Warren 2/13/2009  Plant Closing 30
Nicholas Plastics LLC Allendale 2/17/2009  Plant Closing 103
AMETEK M&CT Division Clawson 2/17/2009 Mass Layoff 21
GM - Grand Blanc Weld Tool Center Grand Blanc 2/19/2009  Mass Layoff 170
Quality Spring TOGO Coldwater 2/20/2009 Mass Layoff 71
Yorozu Automotive Battle Creek 6/11/2009  Plant Closing 72
Invensys Controls Holland 2/25/2009  Plant Closing 150
ARAMARK Detroit 2/26/2009  Plant Closing 324
Duncan Aviation Battle Creek 2/26/2009 Mass Layoff 130
Red Spot Paint & Varnish Company Westland 2/26/2009 Mass Layoff 45
Rowe International Grand Rapids 2/27/2009  Plant Closing 96
Sappi Paper Muskegon 3/2/2009 Mass Layoff 236



Sparton Electronics

Safariland, LLC

Robinson Industries

Mantex Corporation

Huron Castings, Inc.
Nisshinbo Automotive Corp.
Michigan Casting Center
Cequent Performance Products
Center Manufacturing

Penguin Inc. LLC

Call Center HR

Technicolor Video Services of Michigan
Foamade Industries

Foamade Industries

Foamade Industries

Valley Publishing

Flint Journal

Android Industries, LLC
American Axle ("Die Room")
Hydro Aluminum

Noble International

Intra Corporation

Sun Microsystems

NYX, Inc.

Observer/Eccentric Newspapers
Carlton Creek Ironworks
Country Fresh

American Refractories Company
Noble International

Johnson Controls, Inc. ("Maplewood")
Noble International

Sara Lee

Contech U.S., LLC

Checker Sedan

Commuter Express

Metaldyne

Michigan Waste Energy

Global Engine Manufacturing Alliance
Means Industries

Sur-Flo Plastics & Engineering
Sur-Flo Plastics & Engineering, Inc.
Tyler Refrigeration Corp.

CDG Management

Milsco Manufacturing

American Axle

Penda Corporation

The Wackenhut Corporation
Integrated Metal Technologies

Jackson
Central Lake
Coleman
Imlay City
Pigeon
Sterling Heights
Fruitport
Tekonsha
Wayland
Sturgis
Jackson
Detroit
Auburn Hills

Hillsdale
Hillsdale
Bay City
Flint

Warren
Detroit
Adrian
Warren
Westland
Southfield
Livonia
Detroit
Rothbury
Flint

White Cloud
South Haven
Holland
Spring Lake
Marquette
Walled Lake
Dearborn Heights
Dearborn Heights

Middleville

Detroit
Dundee
Saginaw
Warren
Fraser
Niles
Lansing
Jackson
Three Rivers
Lapeer
Livonia
Spring Lake

3/4/2009
3/5/2009
3/5/2009
3/5/2009
3/6/2009
3/6/2009
3/6/2009
3/10/2009
3/10/2009
3/13/2009
3/16/2009
3/17/2009
3/18/2009

3/18/2009
3/18/2009
3/23/2009
3/23/2009
3/23/2009
3/24/2009
3/31/2009
4/3/2009
4/3/2009
4/3/2009
4/8/2009
4/13/2009
4/13/2009
4/17/2009
4/20/2009
4/22/2009
4/22/2009
4/23/2009
4/23/2009
4/22/2009
5/1/2009
5/1/2009

5/1/2009

5/4/2009
5/4/2009
5/5/2009
5/5/2009
5/5/2009
5/8/2009
5/8/2009
5/8/2009
5/11/2009
5/14/2009
5/14/2009
7/7/2009

Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing

Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing

Plant Closing

Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing

206
89
186
60
32
47
40
50
46
150

563

63
82
102
35
141
400
56
38
82
44
207
110
60
300
55
38
80

125

150
257
68
17

520
74
93

143
58
167



Roush Technical Services

Stock Building Supply

B&B Trucking, Inc.

Worthington Specialty Processing
Kmart #7022

Plastic Trim International

Flint Special Services

Hilton Hotels Corporation (Hilton Suites)
GM - Flint Assembly

Syncreon

Southwest Airlines Co.

Design Craftsmen, LLC

Android Industries

National Archive Publishing Co.
Sears

Allied Systems, Ltd.

Bharat Forge America

Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.
Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.
Centerplate

Allied Systems, Ltd.

Visteon (ACH)

Allstate

Contech Castings LLC

GM - Lake Orion Assembly Plant
Wagon Automotive, Incorporated
Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd
Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd
Basell USA Inc.

Serco Inc.

World Alliance Financial Corp.
Blue Care Network

Maple Manor Nursing Home
Inalfa Roof Systems

Chrome Craft Corporation

Nachi Machining Technology Co.
Kmart Corp.

Kmart Corp.

Kmart Corp

Lear Corp.

Morley - Great Lakes Technology Center
Syncreon Automotive

Yale Lift-Tech

Pro Logistics, Inc.

NU-VU

Ready Set Service, LLC.

Grede Foundries

Taminco Higher Amines, Inc.

Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.
Ameriprise Financial

Allen Park
Macomb
Statewide
Canton
Corunna
East Tawas
Pontiac
Auburn Hills
Flint

Brownstown
Statewide
Midland

Flint

Scio Township
Benton Harbor
Flint

Lansing

Auburn Hills
Shelby Township
Auburn Hills
Pontiac
Plymouth

Grand Rapids
Dowagiac

Lake Orion
Wixom

Detroit
Farmington Hills
Wilmington
Brownstown
Troy

Lansing
Ontonagon
Auburn Hills
Highland Park
Macomb
Farmington
Troy
Commerce Township
Rochester Hills
Flint

Riverview
Muskegon
Romulus
Menominee

Elk Grove Village, IL
Vassar
Riverview

Ontonagon
Detroit

5/26/2009
5/26/2009
5/26/2009
5/28/2009
6/2/2009
6/3/2009
6/3/2009
6/4/2009
6/8/2009

6/5/2009
6/9/2009
6/9/2009
6/10/2009
6/10/2009
6/10/2009
6/11/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/23/2009
6/25/2009
6/25/2009
6/29/2009
6/29/2009
6/1/2009
7/7/2009
7/7/2009
7/7/2009
7/7/2009
7/8/2009
7/10/2009
7/17/2009
7/20/2009
7/22/2009
8/3/2009
8/3/2009
8/6/2009
8/6/2009
8/6/2009
8/10/2009
8/12/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/14/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/24/2009
8/31/2009

8/31/2009
9/3/2009

Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing

Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing

Plant Closing
Mass Layoff

67
64

61
59
120

64
396

58

93
90
120
83
125
106
187
111
21
64
330
52
64
2,801
66
280

163

150
154



Chrysler- PDC

Ryder Logistics

Terex Handlers

Moroun Nursing Home

Eagle Alloy

Propak

Metavations, LLC

Premier Manufacturing Support Services
FormTech Industries, LLC
Kmart #3662

Michigan Rubber Products
Pilkington North America
Valenite LLC

Veolia Transportation
Carson-Dellosa Publishing, LLC
Michigan Bell Telephone (AT&T)
Campbell's

Bing Metals Group (Stamp & Assembly Operations)
AEES Automotive - Engineered Plastic Components

VisionIT

Big Boy Restaurants International LLC
PHD Detroit

Satumn

Express Scripts

Allied Systems, Ltd.

Chrysler Financial (Customer Contact Center)

Design Ware

Total Layoffs:

Notes:

Incidents that have been rescinded or otherwise changed to have no layoffs are still listed,

but with a projected layoff of zero.

January 1 through December 31:
Number of notices received Y-T-D
Number of layoffs indicated Y-T-D

New Boston
Auburn Hills
Baraga
Detroit
Muskegon
Holland
Traverse City
Lake Orion
Fraser
Holland
Cadillac
Clinton
Madison Heights
Detroit
Walker
Dearborn
Marshall
Detroit
Mattawan
Lansing
Warren

Troy

Troy
Farmington Hills
Flint

Troy
Kalamazoo

21,547

9/3/2009
9/14/2009
9/24/2009
9/24/2009
10/1/2009
10/2/2009
10/2/2009
10/2/2009
10/9/2009
10/8/2009
10/9/2009

10/23/2009
10/28/2009
11/10/2009
11/16/2009
11/17/2009
11/17/2009
11/12/2009
11/20/2009
11/10/2009
12/10/2009
12/14/2009
12/14/2009
12/2/2009
12/14/2009
12/18/2009
12/22/2009

2008
141
22,968

Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing

2007
113
22,520

269
90

133
90
122
60
97
76
22
130
133
132
66
76
80
360
372
73
103
50
66

81
250
400

21,547



