

2009 Michigan WARN List: Through December 31, 2009:

Company Name	City	Date Received	Incident Type	Number of Layoffs
Office Depot	Plymouth	1/5/2009	Plant Closing	115
Wolverine World Wide (Tannery)	Rockford	1/8/2009	Plant Closing	73
Summit Polymers, Inc.	Portage	1/8/2009	Plant Closing	215
Pittsburg Glass Works	Evart	1/9/2009	Plant Closing	160
Steelcase (Grand Rapids Wood Plant)	Caledonia	1/8/2009	Plant Closing	150
Steelcase (Kentwood Manufacturing) Complex)	Kentwood	1/8/2009	Plant Closing	150
Cliffs Natural Resources	Ishpeming	1/9/2009	Mass Layoff	72
Wellington-Almont, LLC	Almont	1/12/2009	Plant Closing	108
Grede Foundries	Kingsford	1/14/2009	Mass Layoff	148
Acument Global Technologies	Fenton	1/16/2009	Plant Closing	105
Coca Cola Enterprises, Incorporated	Auburn Hills	1/20/2009	Plant Closing	127
International Paper	Howell	1/26/2009	Plant Closing	101
GM - Lansing Delta Township	Lansing	1/26/2009	Mass Layoff	1,246
Dott Manufacturing	Deckerville	1/29/2009	Plant Closing	170
Bridgewater Interiors, Inc.	Lansing	1/30/2009	Mass Layoff	172
Asama Coldwater Manufacturing	Coldwater	2/4/2009	Mass Layoff	45
Android Industries	Lansing	2/2/2009	Mass Layoff	81
Ryder	Lansing	2/2/2009	Mass Layoff	209
Visteon-ACH	Monroe	2/2/2009	Mass Layoff	13
Bing Metals Assembly	Detroit	2/4/2009	Plant Closing	66
Lenawee Stamping Corporation	Tecumseh	2/5/2009	Mass Layoff	126
GM Powertrain Flint Engine South	Flint	2/9/2009	Mass Layoff	190
Morgan Olson	Sturgis	2/10/2009	Mass Layoff	176
FormTech	Detroit	2/2/2009	Plant Closing	61
Enterprise Automotive Systems	Saginaw	2/13/2009	Plant Closing	25
Enterprise Automotive Systems Plant 1	Saginaw	2/13/2009	Plant Closing	30
Enterprise Automotive Systems	Warren	2/13/2009	Plant Closing	36
Enterprise Custom Products, LLC	Warren	2/13/2009	Plant Closing	30
Nicholas Plastics LLC	Allendale	2/17/2009	Plant Closing	103
AMETEK M&CT Division	Clawson	2/17/2009	Mass Layoff	21
GM - Grand Blanc Weld Tool Center	Grand Blanc	2/19/2009	Mass Layoff	170
Quality Spring TOGO	Coldwater	2/20/2009	Mass Layoff	71
Yorozu Automotive	Battle Creek	6/11/2009	Plant Closing	72
Invensys Controls	Holland	2/25/2009	Plant Closing	150
ARAMARK	Detroit	2/26/2009	Plant Closing	324
Duncan Aviation	Battle Creek	2/26/2009	Mass Layoff	130
Red Spot Paint & Varnish Company	Westland	2/26/2009	Mass Layoff	45
Rowe International	Grand Rapids	2/27/2009	Plant Closing	96
Sappi Paper	Muskegon	3/2/2009	Mass Layoff	236

Sparton Electronics	Jackson	3/4/2009	Plant Closing	206	
Safariland, LLC	Central Lake	3/5/2009	Plant Closing	89	
Robinson Industries	Coleman	3/5/2009	Mass Layoff	186	
Mantex Corporation	Imlay City	3/5/2009	Plant Closing	60	
Huron Castings, Inc.	Pigeon	3/6/2009	Mass Layoff	32	
Nisshinbo Automotive Corp.	Sterling Heights	3/6/2009	Plant Closing	47	
Michigan Casting Center	Fruitport	3/6/2009	Mass Layoff	40	
Cequent Performance Products	Tekonsha	3/10/2009	Mass Layoff	50	
Center Manufacturing	Wayland	3/10/2009	Plant Closing	46	
Penguin Inc. LLC	Sturgis	3/13/2009	Mass Layoff	150	
Call Center HR	Jackson	3/16/2009	Plant Closing	5	
Technicolor Video Services of Michigan	Detroit	3/17/2009	Mass Layoff	563	
Foamade Industries	Auburn Hills	3/18/2009	Plant Closing		
			-		
Foamade Industries	Hillsdale	3/18/2009	Plant Closing		
Foamade Industries	Hillsdale	3/18/2009	Plant Closing		
Valley Publishing	Bay City	3/23/2009	Mass Layoff	63	
Flint Journal	Flint	3/23/2009	Mass Layoff	82	
Android Industries, LLC	Warren	3/23/2009	Plant Closing	102	
American Axle ("Die Room")	Detroit	3/24/2009	Plant Closing	35	
Hydro Aluminum	Adrian	3/31/2009	Plant Closing	141	
Noble International	Warren	4/3/2009	Plant Closing	400	
Intra Corporation	Westland	4/3/2009	Mass Layoff	56	
Sun Microsystems	Southfield	4/3/2009	Mass Layoff	38	
NYX, Inc.	Livonia	4/8/2009	Plant Closing	82	
Observer/Eccentric Newspapers	Detroit	4/13/2009	Plant Closing	44	
Carlton Creek Ironworks	Rothbury	4/13/2009	Mass Layoff	207	
Country Fresh	Flint	4/17/2009	Plant Closing	110	
American Refractories Company	White Cloud	4/20/2009	Mass Layoff	60	
Noble International	South Haven	4/22/2009	Plant Closing	300	
Johnson Controls, Inc. ("Maplewood")	Holland	4/22/2009	Plant Closing	55	
Noble International	Spring Lake	4/23/2009	Plant Closing	38	
Sara Lee	Marquette	4/23/2009	Plant Closing	80	
Contech U.S., LLC	Walled Lake	4/22/2009	Plant Closing	00	
Checker Sedan	Dearborn Heights	5/1/2009	Plant Closing		
Commuter Express	Dearborn Heights	5/1/2009	Plant Closing		
Commuter Express	Dearborn Freights	3/1/2003	riant closing		
Metaldyne	Middleville	5/1/2009	Plant Closing	125	
Michigan Wests Frage.	Datusit	E/4/2000	Diant Clasins	450	
Michigan Waste Energy	Detroit	5/4/2009	Plant Closing	150	
Global Engine Manufacturing Alliance	Dundee	5/4/2009	Plant Closing	257	
Means Industries	Saginaw	5/5/2009	Mass Layoff	68	
Sur-Flo Plastics & Engineering	Warren	5/5/2009	Mass Layoff	17	
Sur-Flo Plastics & Engineering, Inc.	Fraser	5/5/2009	Mass Layoff	5 00	
Tyler Refrigeration Corp.	Niles	5/8/2009	Plant Closing	520	
CDG Management	Lansing	5/8/2009	Plant Closing	74	
Milsco Manufacturing	Jackson	5/8/2009	Plant Closing	93	
American Axle	Three Rivers	5/11/2009	Mass Layoff	0	
Penda Corporation	Lapeer	5/14/2009	Plant Closing	143	
The Wackenhut Corporation	Livonia	5/14/2009	Mass Layoff	58	
Integrated Metal Technologies	Spring Lake	7/7/2009	Plant Closing	167	

Roush Technical Services	Allen Park	5/26/2009	Plant Closing	67
Stock Building Supply	Macomb	5/26/2009	Plant Closing	64
B&B Trucking, Inc.	Statewide	5/26/2009	Plant Closing	•
Worthington Specialty Processing	Canton	5/28/2009	Mass Layoff	61
Kmart #7022	Corunna	6/2/2009	Plant Closing	59
Plastic Trim International	East Tawas	6/3/2009	Mass Layoff	120
Flint Special Services	Pontiac	6/3/2009	Plant Closing	0
Hilton Hotels Corporation (Hilton Suites)	Auburn Hills	6/4/2009	Plant Closing	64
GM - Flint Assembly	Flint	6/8/2009	Plant Closing	396
		0.0.2000	5.559	
Syncreon	Brownstown	6/5/2009	Plant Closing	58
Southwest Airlines Co.	Statewide	6/9/2009	Mass Layoff	
Design Craftsmen, LLC	Midland	6/9/2009	Mass Layoff	93
Android Industries	Flint	6/10/2009	Mass Layoff	90
National Archive Publishing Co.	Scio Township	6/10/2009	Mass Layoff	120
Sears	Benton Harbor	6/10/2009	Plant Closing	83
Allied Systems, Ltd.	Flint	6/11/2009	Plant Closing	125
Bharat Forge America	Lansing	6/22/2009	Mass Layoff	106
Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.	Auburn Hills	6/22/2009	Mass Layoff	187
Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.	Shelby Township	6/22/2009	Plant Closing	111
Centerplate	Auburn Hills	6/23/2009	Plant Closing	211
Allied Systems, Ltd.	Pontiac	6/25/2009	Plant Closing	64
Visteon (ACH)	Plymouth	6/25/2009	Mass Layoff	330
Allstate	Grand Rapids	6/29/2009	Plant Closing	52
Contech Castings LLC	Dowagiac	6/29/2009	Plant Closing	64
GM - Lake Orion Assembly Plant	Lake Orion	6/1/2009	Mass Layoff	2,801
Wagon Automotive, Incorporated	Wixom	7/7/2009	Plant Closing	66
Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd	Detroit	7/7/2009	Mass Layoff	280
Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd	Farmington Hills	7/7/2009	Mass Layoff	82
Basell USA Inc.	Wilmington	7/7/2009	Mass Layoff	2
Serco Inc.	Brownstown	7/8/2009	Plant Closing	98
World Alliance Financial Corp.	Troy	7/10/2009	Plant Closing	62
Blue Care Network	Lansing	7/17/2009	Plant Closing	98
Maple Manor Nursing Home	Ontonagon	7/20/2009	Plant Closing	62
Inalfa Roof Systems	Auburn Hills	7/22/2009	Mass Layoff	30
Chrome Craft Corporation	Highland Park	8/3/2009	Plant Closing	64
Nachi Machining Technology Co.	Macomb	8/3/2009	Plant Closing	55
Kmart Corp.	Farmington	8/6/2009	Plant Closing	80
Kmart Corp.	Troy	8/6/2009	Plant Closing	102
Kmart Corp	Commerce Township	8/6/2009	Plant Closing	80
Lear Corp.	Rochester Hills	8/10/2009	Plant Closing	22
Morley - Great Lakes Technology Center	Flint	8/12/2009	Mass Layoff	100
Syncreon Automotive	Riverview	8/17/2009	Plant Closing	30
Yale Lift-Tech	Muskegon	8/17/2009	Plant Closing	269
Pro Logistics, Inc.	Romulus	8/14/2009	Mass Layoff	0
NU-VU	Menominee	8/18/2009	Mass Layoff	8
Ready Set Service, LLC.	Elk Grove Village, IL	8/18/2009	Mass Layoff	96
Grede Foundries	Vassar	8/24/2009	Plant Closing	163
Taminco Higher Amines, Inc.	Riverview	8/31/2009	Plant Closing	80
Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.	Ontonagon	8/31/2009	Plant Closing	150
Ameriprise Financial	Detroit	9/3/2009	Mass Layoff	154

Chrysler- PDC	New Boston	9/3/2009	Plant Closing	
Ryder Logistics	Auburn Hills	9/14/2009	Plant Closing	269
Terex Handlers	Baraga	9/24/2009	Plant Closing	90
Moroun Nursing Home	Detroit	9/24/2009	Plant Closing	0
Eagle Alloy	Muskegon	10/1/2009	Mass Layoff	133
Propak	Holland	10/2/2009	Plant Closing	90
Metavations, LLC	Traverse City	10/2/2009	Plant Closing	122
Premier Manufacturing Support Services	Lake Orion	10/2/2009	Plant Closing	60
FormTech Industries, LLC	Fraser	10/9/2009	Plant Closing	97
Kmart #3662	Holland	10/8/2009	Plant Closing	76
Michigan Rubber Products	Cadillac	10/9/2009	Plant Closing	22
Pilkington North America	Clinton	10/23/2009	Plant Closing	130
Valenite LLC	Madison Heights	10/28/2009	Mass Layoff	133
Veolia Transportation	Detroit	11/10/2009	Plant Closing	132
Carson-Dellosa Publishing, LLC	Walker	11/16/2009	Mass Layoff	66
Michigan Bell Telephone (AT&T)	Dearborn	11/17/2009	Mass Layoff	76
Campbell's	Marshall	11/17/2009	Mass Layoff	80
Bing Metals Group (Stamp & Assembly Operations)	Detroit	11/12/2009	Plant Closing	360
AEES Automotive - Engineered Plastic Components	Mattawan	11/20/2009	Plant Closing	372
VisionIT	Lansing	11/10/2009	Plant Closing	73
Big Boy Restaurants International LLC	Warren	12/10/2009	Plant Closing	103
PHD Detroit	Troy	12/14/2009	Plant Closing	50
Satum	Troy	12/14/2009	Plant Closing	66
Express Scripts	Farmington Hills	12/2/2009	Plant Closing	
Allied Systems, Ltd.	Flint	12/14/2009	Plant Closing	81
Chrysler Financial (Customer Contact Center)	Troy	12/18/2009	Plant Closing	250
Design Ware	Kalamazoo	12/22/2009	Plant Closing	400

Total Layoffs: 21,547

Notes:

Incidents that have been rescinded or otherwise changed to have no layoffs are still listed, but with a projected layoff of zero.

January 1 through December 31:	2009	2008	2007	2006	2005
Number of notices received Y-T-D	164	141	113	102	77
Number of layoffs indicated Y-T-D	21,547	22,968	22,520	9,863	11,428